CITY OF AUSTIN lﬁ

Board of Adjustment ’
Decision Sheet
DATE: Monday, October 12, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0115

__Y___ Brooke Bailey
__Y_____ Michael Benaglio
__Y___ William Burkhardt
_ n/a____ Eric Goff
Y _____ Vincent Harding
___Y____ Melissa Hawthorne
__Y____ Don Leighton-Burwell
_Y____ Melissa Neslund Motion to PP to 11-9-15
Y__ James Valadez 2™ the Motion

__out Michael Von Ohlen

OWNER/APPLICANT: David Michael Biven

ADDRESS: 101 32ND ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2-899 (D) (Fences as Accessory Uses) to exceed the average height of
six feet or a maximum height of seven feet for a solid fence constructed along a property
line; and to

B. Ordinance #040826-58, Part 6, General Provisions, 10. Fences, to locate a fence in
a front yard higher than four feet and more solid than 1 to 1.5 ratio

in order to maintain a wall as tall as 9 feet along the property line of this lot in an “SF-3-
NCCD-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Conservation Combining District —
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North University)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael Von Ohlen
motion to Postpone to September 14, 2015, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 8-0
vote; POSTPONED TO SEPTEMBER 14, 2015; SEPT 14, 2015 POSTPONED TO October 12,
2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST; OCT 12, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board
Member Melissa Neslund motion to Postpone to November 9, 2015, Board Member James Valadez
second on a 8-0 vote; POSTPONED TO November 9, 2015,

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located bﬁause

M Mﬂ \wag \“"&6*\3{

Leane Heldenfels UQ Vincent Hardmg
Executive Liaison Chairman




w2 O -
Heldenfels, Leane cl6 l 6 O"g

From: david biven <SSR l&

Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 9:55 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Monday 10/12 Board of Adjustment Meeting, ;
TS

thank you, Leane!

I may need more time on this one. I’'m hoping to put a plan together with the two concerned neighbors and have
something we all agree on.

for this reason i'd like to request a postponement until 12/14.
thank you!
-Dave

On Oct 20,‘2015, at 9:47 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Out 11/9 packet deadline is next Mon 10/26 if you want to put anything in the advance packet. Or if you need to
postpone to 12/14 meeting you can request a postponement, then the 12/14 packet deadline is 11/30. I'm working on
my notices for 11/9 currently so may not be able to call until tomm. If you're uncertain of what they wanted, the video
of the meeting is up on our website, so you can listen again:

http://www.austintexas.gov/cityclerk/boards commissions/meetings/15 1.htm

You can skip over straight to your case and then toggle the bar over to the end if you just want to be sure you're
capturing the info they requested and not have to listen to all the testimony, etc. again.
I'll still call tomm ~ but wanted to provide this info to you in the interim —

Leane

From: david biven [waailio:

Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 9:12 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Monday 10/12 Board of Adjustment Meeting, Wed 10/21 Environmental Board Meeting 6pm

Hey Leane,

Just wanted to follow up after our last BOA hearing. | just left you a voicemail, but i’d like to discuss the next meeting on
Nov 9. Let me know a good time and i'll give you a call or you can reach me at 5122844640.

Thanks as always for your help with this.

-Dave

On Oct 7, 2015, at 4:03 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Greetings 10/12 Board of Adjustment Applicants:



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, September 14, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0115

4
E

Brooke Bailey
Michael Benaglio
William Burkhardt
___n/a_ Eric Goff
Vincent Harding (Chair)
Melissa Hawthorne (Vice-Chair)
Don Leighton-Burwell
__out__Melissa Neslund
James Valadez
Michael Von Ohlen

OWNER/APPLICANT: David Michael Biven
ADDRESS: 101 32ND ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2-899 (D) (Fences as Accessory Uses) to exceed the average
height of six feet or a maximum height of seven feet for a solid fence constructed
along a property line; and to

B. Ordinance #040826-58, Part 6, General Provisions, 10. Fences, to locate a
fence in a front yard higher than four feet and more solid than 1 to 1.5 ratio

in order to maintain a wall as tall as 9 feet along the property line of this lot in an
“SF-3-NCCD-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Conservation Combining
District — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North University)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael Von
Ohlen motion to Postpone to September 14, 2015, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne
second on a 8-0 vote; POSTPONED TO SEPTEMBER 14, 2015; SEPT 14, 2015
POSTPONED TO October 12, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: _

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will n pair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the(groperty cated because:

NOe \\oanf, 0= \ WL X (/o
Leane Heldenfels T Vinceht Harding®

Executive Liaison Chairman
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: David Biven

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 12:26 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Monday August 10th Board of Adjustment Meeting
Hey Leane,

M.
9

thanks as always for your quick reply and helpful information. As discussed, can you please move my next
BOA meeting to October 12? I have a conflict at work and won’t be able to make the 9/14 date.

Thank you!

-Dave

On Aug 7, 2015, at 4:11 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov> wrote:

Oops — | forgot to mention that if you provided color or large format sets of information, we did slip
those into the packet before delivery — sorry for forgetting to mention that —
Leane

From: Alberto Rodriguez [EiiSEEN
Sent: Friday, August 07, 2015 3:50 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Monday August 10th Board of Adjustment Meeting

Thanks for the info Leane. I just want to make sure that the board will receive the color drawing

set that I submitted to you.

Thanks,
Alberto

SEEF[EFE

{useapt

On Fri, Aug 7, 2015 at 3:33 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov> wrote:

Greetings 8/10 Board of Adjustment Applicants:
1
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Address: 101 W 32ND ST

[ }renpinG casE CASE#: C15-2015-0115

L _  ZONING BOUNDARY

1"=200"

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. t does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No.warranty is made
bv the Citv of Austin reaardina specific acairacy ar comnleteness




TAX# _ ) [0 U0 3l
CITYOFAUSTIN  Acppv”
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

-J015-0019 o 4
o g Y
"

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 101 WEST 32ND ST. AUSTIN TEXAS 78705

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision - UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS

‘Lot(s) 1 Block_1 Outlot 74 Division D

I/We DAVID BIVEN on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

affirm that on MAY 31, 2015,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

— ERECT __ATTACH _ COMPLETE ___ REMODEL _X_ MAINTAIN

MAINTAIN A PRIVACY WALL WHICH CURRENTLY BORDERS THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY LISTED ABOVE
AND SPEEDWAY AVENUE. WE SEEK A VARIANCE OF CODE 25-2-899 BECAUSE PORTIONS OF THE WALL
EXCEED THE HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS IN THIS CODE SECTION.

ina_SF-3-NCCD-NP district.[ Npryy Uﬂidﬁ@i&c@

(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 1/15 2



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is

based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of ;
findings): u
REASONABLE USE: ’,

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

A HEIGHT LIMIT FOR THE PRIVACY FENCE OF 6 TO 8 WOULD NOT ALLOW THE PROPERTY TO
MAINTAIN PRIVACY IN OUR HOME. THE HOME SITS ATOP A HILL AND THE YARD DROPS
APPROXIMATELY 4 FEET FROM THE BEGINNING OF FENCE LINE TO THE END. A HEIGHT OF 6
FEET AT THE BACK OF THE HOME WOULD GIVE PASSERBYS ON A BUSY STREET AND
SIDEWALK VIEWS INTO THE WINDOWS AND YARD OF THE HOME. ADDITIONALLY THE YARD
SLOPES DOWN TO THE SIDEWALK FROM THE SIDE OF THE PROPERTY MEANING THAT THE
HEIGHT OF THE FENCE FROM THE INTERIOR YARD IS SHORTER THAN THE HEIGHT MEASURED
FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDE. IN ORDER FOR THE FENCE TO STAY LEVEL FROM FRONT TO BACK
éfg%l;@ "[lf—YiESSTOEEP GRADIENT, THE FENCE HEIGHT MUST GO UP IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
ERTY SLOPE. . o

HARDSHIP:

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that: -

THIS HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE TO THIS PROPERTY BECAUSE OF THE UNIQUE PHYSICAL

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE LOT AND THE PROXIMITY TO BUSY STREETS:

1. THE PROPERTY SITS ATOP A HILL AND THE YARD DROPS APPROXIMATELY 4 FEET FROM
THE BEGINNING OF FENCE LINE TO THE END. SINCE OUR PROPERTY GRADING CHANGES
4-5FT FROM THE FRONT YARD TO THE BACK, THE FIRST FLOOR BEDROOM WINDOWS ARE
LEVEL WITH THE FRONT YARD AND ~4FT ABOVE GROUND IN THE BACKYARD. THIS ROOM
FACES NOT ONLY SPEEDWAY BUT ALSO ONCOMING TRAFFIC FROM 32ND ST, THE WALL
OFFERS PRIVACY FROM ONCOMING HEADLIGHTS AND TRAFFIC NOISE FROM SPEEDWAY
AND 32ND EAST OF SPEEDWAY.

2. BEING ON THE CORNER OF SPEEDWAY AND 32ND, PUTS THE PROPERTY AT A UNIQUE
DISADVANTAGE OF HAVING TO MAINTAIN PRIVACY NOT JUST FROM A SINGLE NEIGHBOR,
BUT ALL TRAFFIC (PEDESTRIAN, AUTO, BIKE) RUNNING NORTH/SOUTH ON SPEEDWAY AND
TRAFFIC MOVING WEST TOWARDS SPEEDWAY ON 32ND ST.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

1. THIS PROPERTY IS THE ONLY PROPERTY SITTING AT THIS HEIGHT AND SLOPING DOWN AT
SUCH A STEEP ANGLE ALONG THE SPEEDWAY CURVE. o
2. THIS PROPERTY IS A CORNER LOT WITH MEANINGFUL TRAFFIC ALONG THE PROPERTY

LINE.

Updated 1/15 3



ARFA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

THE CURRENT WALL IS ONE OF SEVERAL WALLS CURRENTLY BUILT FOR THE PROPERTIES IN
THE NEIGHBORHOOD ALONG SPEEDWAY. IN FACT, THE CURRENT WALL SEEMS TO FLOW
SEAMLESSLY SOUTH ON SPEEDWAY WITH ANOTHER WALL RUNNING ALONG THE PROPERTY
SOUTH OF OUR PROPERTY. ONLY A SMALL PORTION OF THE WALL IS OVER THE HEIGHT
REQUIREMENT AND DROPPING THE HEIGHT DOWN AT JUST THAT SECTION WILL ACTUALLY
DIMINISH THE BEAUTY OF THE CURRENT STRUCTURE WHICH IN ITS CURRENT STATE IS LEVEL
AND SMOOTH, DROPPING DOWN SLOWLY ALONG THE CURVE OF THE PROPERTY SLOPE. THE
WALL SEAMLESSLY ABUTS THE LIMESTONE ENTRANCES INTO THE NEIGHBORHOOD. THE
WALL SITS ATOP THE ORIGINAL FENCE LINE FROM WHEN THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED;
AND WILL EVENTUALLY BE COVERED IN IVY SIMILAR TO OTHER WALLS N THE
NEIGHBORHOOD. AFTER CONSTRUCTING THE WALL, SEVERAL NEIGHBORS EXPRESSED THEIR
APPRECIATION THAT THE OLD DILAPIDATED FENCE AND WALL WERE REMOVED AND THE NEW
WALL WAS ERECTING, GIVING PRIVACY TO NOT ONLY OUR PROPERTY BUT ALSO TO THE
glg{l%%%\(/)RHOOD FROM THE CONSTANT FLOW OF TRAFFIC, BIKERS AND WALKERS ALONG

AY.

Updated 1/15 4

%



NOTE: The Board cano grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application age true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed 7% ﬁg&u{—/‘ Mail Address 101 W 32ND STREET

City, State & Zip AUSTIN. TX, 78705

Printed DAVID M BIVEN Phone 5122844640 Date 5/31/2015

OWNERS CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed U1 (A —— Mail Address

City, State & Zip

Printed SAME AS ABOVE Phone Date

Updated 1/15 6
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Mr. & Mrs. David Biven
101 West 32nd Street
Austin, Texas 78705

September 4, 2015

Dear Neighbor:

ance with the City of Austin Board of Adjustment.

We are applying for a General Vari .
inceis n the current height of the wall bordering our

This variance is needed to maintai
property and Speedway Avenue.

Enclosed is a copy of our presentation materials, which we §ubmitted to tQh& ?C;:;% t(i):\g
Adjustment, for you to review. Our request was heard at their August 10,

and is scheduled for final review at their October 12, 2015 meeting.

' i i do not have
Since your property is close to ours, we are asking for your support. If you ‘
Joctions o o v te your signing at the bottom of this

any objections to our request, we would apprecia
letter and returning it to us.

. . ot iversi ighborhood
We are also planning to discuss this issue 1o the North University Neig ;
Association on September 9 at 6pm at the First English Lutheran Church. W:nwzl{t‘ki :39
more than happy to answer any questions you may have at this meeting or any ¢
time by contacting us at 512-284-4640 or david.biven@gmail.com.

Sincerely,

Christina and David Biven

X Yes, we support this application.

Signed: Canee FHlctett @(?/ Date:i&{gﬁ_@ii
Address: /00 faam,@ /L)Ou, QWW




Mr. & Mrs. David Biven

101 West 32nd Street

Austin, Texas 78705 I o
September 4, 2015

Dear Neighbor:

We are applying for a General Variance with the City of Austin Board of Adjustment.
This variance is needed to maintain the current height of the wall bordering our
property and Speedway Avenue.

Enclosed is a copy of our presentation materials, which we submitted to the Board of
Adjustment, for you to review. Our request was heard at their August 10, 2015 meeting
and is scheduled for final review at their October 12, 2015 meeting.

Since your property is close to ours, we are asking for your support. If you do not have
any objections to our request, we would appreciate your signing at the bottom of this
letter and returning it to us.

We are also planning to discuss this issue to the North University Neighborhood
Association on September 9 at 6pm at the First English Lutheran Church. We would be

more than happy to answer any guestions you may have at this meeting or any other
" time by contacting us at 512-284-4640 or david.biven@gmail.com. ‘

Sincerely,

Christina and David Biven

-

-

i /'
DZ Yes, we support this/applié%afion.

Signed: / o
’ N

Address: \C(O L) ?)2#/\9! T[j 1 8’7@5’ i

Date: q - 6 1 ‘Sﬂ




Mr. & Mrs. David Biven
101 West 32nd Street
Austin, Texas 78705

September 4, 2015
Dear Neighbor:

We are applying for a General Variance with the City of Austin Board of Adjustment.
This variance is needed to maintain the current height of the wall bordering our
property and Speedway Avenue.

Enclosed is a copy of our presentation materials, which we submitted to the Board of
Adjustment, for you to review. Our request was heard at their August 10, 2015 meeting
and is scheduled for final review at their October 12, 2015 meeting.

Since your property is close to ours, we are asking for your support. If you do not have
any objections to our request, we would appreciate your signing at the bottom of this
letter and returning it to us.

We are also planning to discuss this issue to the North University Neighborhood
Association on September 9 at 6pm at the First English Lutheran Church. We would be
more than happy to answer any questions you may have at this meeting or any other
time by contacting us at 512-284-4640 or david.biven@gmail.com.

Sincerely,

Christina and David Biven

[] Yes, we support this application.

e Wy

Address: ‘O% \}\/ %gmgﬂ"

Signed: Q&Z’M K MW/\/ §)7 Date:

)



Mr. & Mrs. David Biven
101 West 32nd Street L
Austin, Texas 78705 i

September 4, 2015 ‘ g

Dear Neighbor:

We are applying for a General Variance with the City of Austin Board of
Adjustment. This variance is needed to maintain the current height of the wall
bordering our property and Speedway Avenue.

Enclosed is a copy of our presentation materials, which we submitted to the
Board of Adjustment, for you to review. Our request was heard at their August
10, 2015 meeting and is scheduled for final review at their October 12, 2015
meeting. -

Since your property is close to ours, we are asking for your support. If you do not
have any objections to our request, we would appreciate your signing at the
bottom of this letter and returning it to us.

We are also planning to discuss this issue to the North University Neighborhood
Association on September 9 at 6pm at the First English Lutheran Church. We
would be more than happy to answer any questions you may have at this
meeting or any other time by contacting us at 512-284-4640 or
david.biven@gmail.com

Sincerely,
Christina and David Biven

Yes, we(‘ pport thjs application.
:(/ ¢ 'y - ‘ “j’” ;- “+ -
Signed: ™17, ¢ 93;(/1/\({:,% Date: 7-¢- /5

Address: / 25 (/\)Q‘%)’V"‘p %
/5P
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Case Number; and the contact person histed onthe notice, Al connents

received will become part of the public record of this cise,

CContact: Leane Heldentels, 5122970 2202 feane held ool ausunios s coy

% Case Number: C15-2015- G115, L0 West 3270 5
|
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day of the hearing (comments received alter noon iy not be seen
by the Board at this hearing) to: : '
City of Austin-Development Services Departinent/ 1 Floor

Feane Heldenlels
PoO. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1
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